
RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT 
WITH CARVAJALS, INC. FOR CLASS D PHARMACY 

SERVICES 

Agenda Item #18
May 12, 2022

Presented by:  Claude A. Jacob, Director



Background

2

• In 2020, through Ordinance No. 2020-04-16-0270, 
City Council approved an initial agreement with 
Carvajals, Inc. for Class D Pharmacy services. 

• Metro Health’s Class D Pharmacy supports the 
clinical operations of the Department, supplying 
medications to Metro Health’s programs. 



Background

3

• The Pharmacist-In-Charge ensures that all policies 
and procedures are in compliance with the Texas 
State Board of Pharmacy.

• Metro Health seeks to increase compensation 
due to additional reporting needs and an 
increasing number of medications requiring 
monthly monitoring and management. 



Fiscal Impact

4

• Initial Term: June 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021
• Initial Amount: $15,000.00

• Renewal and Amendment Term: June 1, 2022
through May 31, 2023
• Amount: $16,200.00

• Total contract value: $78,600.00
• Funding is budgeted in the FY2022 General Fund
• Funding for subsequent years is contingent upon 

City Council approval of the annual budget.



Recommendation

5

• Staff recommends approval of a renewal 
and amendment to an agreement with 

Carvajals, Inc.


